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FOREWORD BY THE EXECUTIVE AUTHORITY 

 

I take this opportunity and a privilege to present and submit the Eastern Cape Department 

of Health Annual Performance Plan 2020/21 for the Eastern Cape Department of Health. 

This government looks back at the twenty-five years since the advent of democracy with 

humility, appreciation and jubilation as it reflects to the greatest advances that our 

government has made in changing the lives of all South Africans especially the downtrodden. 

In 1994, almost ninety days after the 1st President of the democratic South Africa the late 

Dr. Nelson Rholihlahla Mandela promulgated free health services to the pregnant women, 

children and the elderly in South Africa. This gesture displayed the commitment of Dr. 

Mandela government to respond to the values and principles espoused in the National 

Health Plan (NHP) and the Reconstruction and Development Programme (RDP) of which 

this government is founded. 

 

We present this Annual Performance Plan (APP) under very difficult conditions of the global 

pandemic of Corona Virus (Covid 19), however we remain resolute in the fight to curb the spread of the virus. The strategic 

intervention for   Covid 19  pandemic include public health interventions to prevent infection, identify and isolate cases and provide 

clinical care to reduce severe disease and deaths. This is coupled with social and behavioral interventions which include social 

distancing, restriction of gathering, curtail travel, restrict large gathering, social and workplace. The Department prioritises the 

prevention and reduction of risk factors to protect all health care workers who are at the fore front of fighting the pandemic. 

 

Furthermore, this plan is presented under constrained climate of economic melt-down and seriously constrained fiscal space. 

Notwithstanding the constrained fiscal space, this government will fast-track the implementation of the Universal Health Coverage 

(National Health Insurance in the SA context) in response to the Constitutional commitment for the state to take reasonable 

legislative and other measures, within its available resources, to achieve the progressive realization of the right to access to health 

care services including reproductive health care. The implementation of the NHI is a reflection of the kind of society we wish to live 

in: one based on the values of justice, fairness and social solidarity. NHI is consistent with the global vision that health care should be 

seen as a social investment and therefore should not be subjected to market forces where it is treated as a normal commodity of 

trade. 

 

Primary Health Care (PHC) is being re-engineered through four streams to improve timely access and promote health and prevent 

disease. The department will implement the following intervention as part of the NHI in all the districts and metros: Municipal Ward-

Based Primary Health Care Outreach Teams (WBOTs); Integrated School Health Programme (ISHP); District Clinical Specialist 

Teams (DCSTs) and Contracting of the General Practitioners (to PHC facilities) 

 

In response to the requirements of the NHI legislation, quality assurance in our health facilities is prioritized. The department will 

continue implementation of the Ideal Clinic Realization and Maintenance (ICRM) and Ideal Hospitals to enable health facilities to be 

certificated by the Office of Health Standards compliance (OHSC). This is one of the prioritized areas with our infrastructure budget 

with special focus on maintenance.  

 

In the coming three years the department will implement the following strategic goals aligned with National Development Plan 

(NDP), Medium-Term Strategic Framework (MTSF), Provincial Development Plan (PDP) and Provincial -Medium Strategic 

Framework (PMTSF). The following are the areas of focus: 

• Increase Life Expectancy, Improve Health and Prevent Disease 

• Progressively achieve Universal Health Coverage through NHI Implementation  

• Quality Improvement in the Provision of Care 

•  Build Health Infrastructure for effective service delivery 

 

The implementation of the strategic goals will result in the reduction of maternal, neonate, infant and child mortalities in health 

facilities. The HIV/AIDS 90 90 90 strategy forms the cornerstone of our health care delivery in ensuring increased life expectancy. 

Health Lifestyles programmes will be intensified to promote and prevent non-communicable diseases like cancer, diabetes, 

hypertension and mental disorders.  

 

The department will continue unblocking bottlenecks that will guarantee continuous and sustainable availability of all essential 

medicines in health facilities. This is the commitment that we must not fail to achieve and realize. 

 

The social determinants of health pose a serious challenge in achieving the strategic goals for the sixth term of administration. Access 

to clean water, good conditions access roads, reliable electricity supply, suitable human settlements, reliable and safe public 
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transports, polluted environment (air pollution & poor refuse management) need a concerted effort in strengthening inter-

governmental relations. 

 

High crime rate, fraud and corruption also pose a serious threat in stifling the government attempts to improve the lives of Eastern 

Cape citizens. Notwithstanding these possible impediments, our resolve to change the lives of the population will continue. 

 

I must extend my sincere and humble gratitude to all the stakeholders who positively and constructively contributed in the 

development of this Departmental Annual Performance Plan for 2020/21. I must also extend my gratitude to the philanthropic spirit 

of developmental partners, business and Non-Governmental Organizations for their consistent support to the department in pursuit 

of its strategic goals and strengthening social compact. 

 

Lastly, I wish to express my appreciation to the departmental leadership and management,  the entire departmental staff who 

continue bearing the torch in our pursuit to provide quality health care. The social partners are also thanked and appreciated for the 

contribution to sound labour relations in the department. 

 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Hon. Sindiswa Gomba (MPL) 

Member of the Executive Council 

18 November 2020 
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STATEMENT BY THE HEAD AND ACCOUNTING OFFICER OF THE 

DEPARTMENT 
 

As we welcome the 6th term of government, we strive to deliver the promise of providing 

quality health services to the people of the Province. The plans as captured in this 2020/21 

Annual Performance Plan are premised on the National Development Plan's “Vision 2030” 

implementation plan, the State of the Nation Address, the State of the Province Address 

(SOPA) and the Provincial Development plan (PDP). This plan further captures the 

aspirations of our stakeholders as outlined during the provincial health summit which was 

used as a platform to fully engage internal and external stakeholders.  

 

The department is confronted with a huge challenge of fighting   Covid 19  spread. From the 

month of March when the first Covid-19 case was identified, to date with 108 993 confirmed 

cases and 4086 deaths Covid-19 were identified and investigated in the province.  In order to deal with the current threat, the 

Eastern Cape Department of Health has set up the following systems:  

• Activated the Provincial and District Outbreak Response Teams which are multidisciplinary and multi-sectoral in nature. These 

teams are led by Senior Managers of the Department in each district.  

• The province together with the department has developed and implemented strategies which seek to combat the covid-19 

pandemic and minimise its effects to public health and the economy of the province. All these strategies seek to early detect, 

isolate or quarantine, investigate, manage cases and do the tracing of the contacts.  

 

For the next 3 years, we will therefore be focusing on the following key focus areas as the department: 

• Rationalisation of health service delivery platform to facilitate National Health Insurance realisation and to address access to 

appropriate health services. Continue implementing the Re-engineering of Primary Health Care as a cornerstone to the 

National Health Insurance (NHI). We will also be leveraging on lessons learnt from the OR Tambo national NHI and Alfred 

Nzo provincial pilot sites to roll out the next phase of NHI readiness program to the rest of the health districts in the province. 

• Development of Human Resources for Health plan to address the staff shortages and appropriate skills mix  

• Strengthen implementation of mental health services through innovative planning focusing on mainstreaming the mental health 

services and ensuring that all mental health teams are multidisciplinary at all levels, including at district and primary health care 

level.  

• Infrastructure planning, delivery and maintenance. The focus is on maintenance of the asset with development of planned 

maintenance schedule to sustain the asset and predictive maintenance informed by strong M&E 

• Development of ICT platforms, automation and digitization of the sector through improving capacity, systems integration, 

disaster recovery and information security planning systems. Roll-out of telemedicine to reduce waiting times and travelling 

distance, workload, increase access to health services timeously. Leveraging on ICT to expand the e-health and digital 

connectivity strategy and invest in the development of essential technology and applications to achieve high levels of service 

delivery coordination across the service delivery platform; scale up web based operations for patient management and records; 

and implement a system wide data management strategy for document management and archiving system.  

• Strengthen service delivery through strengthened intergovernmental collaborative government model, (Thuma mina, 

Operation Masiphathisane and addressing social determinants of health) 

• Governance, leadership, monitoring & evaluation with emphasis on creation of a culture of accountability and participation by 

all members. Strengthening the management of the health system focusing on the 4 key areas that affect the public health 

system: human resources, procurement and Supply Chain Management, Financial Management.  

• Small business development, financial management and innovative ways of revenue generation  

• Quality and safety of health services will be given a special attention towards accreditation of health facilities for NHI, Scale up 

quality Improvement initiatives as outlined in the recommendations of the Office of Health Standards Compliance (OHSC); the 

Ideal Clinic Realisation and Maintenance (ICRM) programme; and enforcement of the Batho Pele principle through 

strengthening adherence to the National Core Standards 

• Scaling up awareness campaigns to promote health and wellness, with special focus on screening and treating breast, cervical 

and prostate cancers as well as mental health disorders; prevent and reduce risks of life style diseases; as well as implementing 

the 90-90-90 strategy to treat and achieve high level of adherence for communicable diseases, maternal, neonatal and childhood 

diseases;  

• Strengthening the implementation of the medico legal strategy which focuses on provision of critical human resources, 

procurement of essential medical equipment to monitor high risk maternity cases and high risk new born babies to detect early 

and intervene to prevent avoidable maternal and birth related complications; implement strict protocols with threshold defined 

decision referrals for maternal, medical and labour related risks; and digitisation and securing of patient files.  
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The department continues to be confronted with challenges of   Covid 19   spread, shrinking fiscal envelope, the increasing 

demand for services, and the scourge of medico legal claims. These challenges require that we are innovative in our approach by 

doing much more with less resources, strengthen our clinical practices to improve quality of care especially on maternal and child 

health services, and intensify efforts to implement the departmental multi-pronged medico legal strategy 

 

Whilst we are fully cognisant of the challenges that confront our department, we remain resolute in ensuring that we deliver 

uninterrupted quality health services to the people of the province and I am confident that my team at Head Office, districts and 

facilities are committed to this cause and together we will do everything possible to deliver on this promise.  

 

Lastly, I wish to thank MEC Hon. S. Gomba for her support and leadership, to the Portfolio Committee on Health for the robust 

oversight, our health partners, stakeholders who continue to support us in achieving our objectives, and finally, the departmental 

staff, who make it possible for us to provide health services to our people. 

 

 

 

 

___________________________________  

Dr S. Zungu  

Accounting Officer  

18 November 2020 
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PART A 
 

OUR MANDATE 
 

Constitutional Mandate 

 

In terms of the Constitutional provisions, the Department is guided by the following sections and schedules, among others: 

 

The Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996, places obligations on the state to progressively realise socio-economic 

rights, including access to (affordable and quality) health care. 

  

Schedule 4 of the Constitution reflects health services as a concurrent national and provincial legislative competence 

 

Section 9 of the Constitution states that everyone has the right to equality, including access to health care services. This means that 

individuals should not be unfairly excluded in the provision of health care.  

 

People also have the right to access information if it is required for the exercise or protection of a right; 

 

.This may arise in relation to accessing one’s own medical records from a health facility for the purposes of lodging a complaint or 

for giving consent for medical treatment; and 

 

This right also enables people to exercise their autonomy in decisions related to their own health, an important part of the right to 

human dignity and bodily integrity in terms of sections 9 and 12 of the Constitutions respectively 

 

Section 27 of the Constitution states as follows: with regards to Health care, food, water, and social security: 

 

(1) Everyone has the right to have access to: 

(a)  Health care services, including reproductive health care; 

(b)  Sufficient food and water; and 

(c)  Social security, including, if they are unable to support themselves and their dependents, appropriate social assistance. 

(2) The state must take reasonable legislative and other measures, within its available resources, to achieve the progressive 

realisation of each of these rights; and 

(3) No one may be refused emergency medical treatment. 

 

Section 28 of the Constitution provides that every child has the right to ‘basic nutrition, shelter, basic health care services and social 

services’. 

 

LEGISLATIVE AND POLICY MANDATES (NATIONAL HEALTH ACT, AND OTHER 

LEGISLATION) 
 

Legislation falling under the Department of Health’s Portfolio  

 

National Health Act, 2003 (Act No. 61 of 2003) 

 

Provides a framework for a structured health system within the Republic, taking into account the obligations imposed by the 

Constitution and other laws on the national, provincial and local governments with regard to health services. The objectives of the 

National Health Act (NHA) are to: unite the various elements of the national health system in a common goal to actively promote 

and improve the national health system in South Africa; provide for a system of co-operative governance and management of health 

services, within national guidelines, norms and standards, in which each province, municipality and health district must deliver quality 

health care services; establish a health system based on decentralised management, principles of equity, efficiency, sound governance, 

internationally recognized standards of research and a spirit of enquiry and advocacy which encourage participation; promote a spirit 

of co-operation and shared responsibility among public and private health professionals and providers and other relevant sectors 

within the context of national, provincial and district health plans; and create the foundation of the health care system, and 

understood alongside other laws and policies which relate to health in South Africa.  

 

Medicines and Related Substances Act, 1965 (Act No. 101 of 1965) - Provides for the registration of medicines and other 

medicinal products to ensure their safety, quality and efficacy, and also provides for transparency in the pricing of medicines. 
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Hazardous Substances Act, 1973 (Act No. 15 of 1973) - Provides for the control of hazardous substances, in particular those 

emitting radiation. 

 

Occupational Diseases in Mines and Works Act, 1973 (Act No. 78 of 1973) - Provides for medical examinations on persons 

suspected of having contracted occupational diseases, especially in mines, and for compensation in respect of those diseases. 

 

Pharmacy Act, 1974 (Act No. 53 of 1974) - Provides for the regulation of the pharmacy profession, including community service 

by pharmacists 

Health Professions Act, 1974 (Act No. 56 of 1974) - Provides for the regulation of health professions, in particular medical 

practitioners, dentists, psychologists and other related health professions, including community service by these professionals. 

 

Dental Technicians Act, 1979 (Act No.19 of 1979) - Provides for the regulation of dental technicians and for the establishment of 

a council to regulate the profession. 

 

Allied Health Professions Act, 1982 (Act No. 63 of 1982) - Provides for the regulation of health practitioners such as chiropractors, 

homeopaths, etc., and for the establishment of a council to regulate these professions. 

 

SA Medical Research Council Act, 1991 (Act No. 58 of 1991) - Provides for the establishment of the South African Medical 

Research Council and its role in relation to health Research. 

 

Academic Health Centers Act, 86 of 1993 - Provides for the establishment, management and operation of academic health centers. 

 

Choice on Termination of Pregnancy Act, 196 (Act No. 92 of 1996) - Provides a legal framework for the termination of 

pregnancies based on choice under certain circumstances. 

 

Sterilisation Act, 1998 (Act No. 44 of 1998) - Provides a legal framework for sterilisations, including for persons with mental health 

challenges. 

 

Medical Schemes Act, 1998 (Act No.131 of 1998) - Provides for the regulation of the medical schemes industry to ensure 

consonance with national health objectives. 

 

Council for Medical Schemes Levy Act, 2000 (Act 58 of 2000) - Provides a legal framework for the Council to charge medical 

schemes certain fees. 

 

Tobacco Products Control Amendment Act, 1999 (Act No 12 of 1999) - Provides for the control of tobacco products, prohibition 

of smoking in public places and advertisements of tobacco products, as well as the sponsoring of events by the tobacco industry. 

 

Mental Health Care 2002 (Act No. 17 of 2002) - Provides a legal framework for mental health in the Republic and in particular the 

admission and discharge of mental health patients in mental health institutions with an emphasis on human rights for mentally ill 

patients. 

 

National Health Laboratory Service Act, 2000 (Act No. 37 of 2000) - Provides for a statutory body that offers laboratory services 

to the public health sector. 

 

Nursing Act, 2005 (Act No. 33 of 2005) - Provides for the regulation of the nursing profession. 

 

Traditional Health Practitioners Act, 2007 (Act No. 22 of 2007) - Provides for the establishment of the Interim Traditional 

Health Practitioners Council, and registration, training and practices of traditional health practitioners in the Republic. 

 

Foodstuffs, Cosmetics and Disinfectants Act, 1972 (Act No. 54 of 1972) - Provides for the regulation of foodstuffs, cosmetics 

and disinfectants, in particular quality standards that must be complied with by manufacturers, as well as the importation and 

exportation of these items.  

 

Other legislation applicable to the Department  

 

Criminal Procedure Act, 1977 (Act No.51 of 1977), Sections 212 4(a) and 212 8(a) - Provides for establishing the cause of non-

natural deaths. 

 

Children's Act, 2005 (Act No. 38 of 2005) - The Act gives effect to certain rights of children as contained in the Constitution; to 

set out principles relating to the care and protection of children, to define parental responsibilities and rights, to make further 
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provision regarding children's court. 

 

Occupational Health and Safety Act, 1993 (Act No.85 of 1993) - Provides for the requirements that employers must comply 

with in order to create a safe working environment for employees in the workplace. 

 

Compensation for Occupational Injuries and Diseases Act, 1993 (Act No.130 of 1993) - Provides for compensation for 

disablement caused by occupational injuries or diseases sustained or contracted by employees in the course of their employment, 

and for death resulting from such injuries or disease. 

 

National Roads Traffic Act, 1996 (Act No.93 of 1996) - Provides for the testing and analysis of drunk drivers. 

 

Employment Equity Act, 1998 (Act No.55 of 1998) - Provides for the measures that must be put into operation in the workplace 

in order to eliminate discrimination and promote affirmative action. 

 

State Information Technology Act, 1998 (Act No.88 of 1998) - Provides for the creation and administration of an institution 

responsible for the state’s information technology system. 

 

Skills Development Act, 1998 (Act No 97of 1998) - Provides for the measures that employers are required to take to improve 

the levels of skills of employees in workplaces. 

 

Public Finance Management Act, 1999 (Act No. 1 of 1999) - Provides for the administration of state funds by functionaries, their 

responsibilities and incidental matters. 

 

Promotion of Access to Information Act, 2000 (Act No.2 of 2000) - Amplifies the constitutional provision pertaining to accessing 

information under the control of various bodies. 

 

Promotion of Administrative Justice Act, 2000 (Act No.3 of 2000) - Amplifies the constitutional provisions pertaining to 

administrative law by codifying it. 

 

Promotion of Equality and the Prevention of Unfair Discrimination Act, 2000 (Act No.4 of 2000) 

Provides for the further amplification of the constitutional principles of equality and elimination of unfair discrimination. 

 

Division of Revenue Act, (Act No 7 of 2003) - Provides for the manner in which revenue generated may be disbursed. 

 

Broad-based Black Economic Empowerment Act, 2003 (Act No.53 of 2003) - Provides for the promotion of black economic 

empowerment in the manner that the state awards contracts for services to be rendered, and incidental matters. 

 

Labour Relations Act, 1995 (Act No. 66 of 1995) - Establishes a framework to regulate key aspects of relationship between 

employer and employee at individual and collective level. 

 

Basic Conditions of Employment Act, 1997 (Act No.75 of 1997) - Prescribes the basic or minimum conditions of employment 

that an employer must provide for employees covered by the Act. 

 

Disaster Management Act 2002 (no 57 of 2002) – establish framework to prevent, reduce the risk of disasters ; mitigating the 

severity of disaster , emergency preparedness , rapid and effective response to disasters and post – disaster recovery  through 

establishment of National , Provincial and municipal disaster management center 

 

Health Sector Policies and Strategies over the five-year planning period 

 

National Health Insurance Bill  

 

South Africa is at the brink of effecting significant and much needed changes to its health system financing mechanisms. The changes 

are based on the principles of ensuring the right to health for all, entrenching equity, social solidarity, efficiency and effectiveness in 

the health system in order to realise Universal Health Coverage. To achieve Universal Health Coverage, institutional and 

Organisational reforms are required to address structural inefficiencies; ensure accountability for the quality of the health services 

rendered and ultimately to improve health outcomes particularly focusing on the poor, vulnerable and disadvantaged groups.  

 

In many countries, effective Universal Health Coverage has been shown to contribute to improvements in key indicators such as life 

expectancy through reductions in morbidity, premature mortality (especially maternal and child mortality) and disability. An 

increasing life expectancy is both an indicator and a proxy outcome of any country’s progress towards Universal Health Coverage.  

17



 

The phased implementation of National Health Insurance (NHI) is intended to ensure integrated health financing mechanisms that 

draw on the capacity of the public and private sectors to the benefit of all South Africans. The policy objective of NHI is to ensure 

that everyone has access to appropriate, efficient, affordable, and quality health services.  

 

An external evaluation of the first phase of National Health Insurance was published in July 2019. Phase 2 of the NHI Programme 

commenced during 2017, with official gazetting of the National Health Insurance as the Policy of South Africa. The National 

Department of Health (NDOH) drafted and published the National Health Insurance Bill for public comments on 21 June 2018. 

During August 2019, the National Department of Health sent the National Health Insurance Bill to Parliament for public consultation.  

 

National Development Plan (NDP): Vision 2030 

 

The National Development Plan (Chapter 10) has outlined 9 goals for the health system that it must reach by 2030. The NDP goals 

are best described using conventional public health logic framework. The overarching goal that measures impact is “Average male 

and female life expectancy at birth increases to at least 70 years”. The next 4 goals measure health outcomes, requiring the health 

system to reduce premature mortality and morbidity. Last 4 goals are tracking the health system that essentially measure inputs and 

processes to derive outcomes 

 

 

Fig 1: National development plan  
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Sustainable Development Goals 

 

Fig 2: Sustainable development Goals  

 

 
 

Medium Term Strategic Framework and NDP Implementation Plan 2019-2024 

 

The plan comprehensively responds to the priorities identified by cabinet of 6th administration of democratic South Africa, which are 

embodied in the Medium-Term Strategic Framework (MTSF) for period 2019-2024. It is aimed at eliminating avoidable and 

preventable deaths (survive); promoting wellness, and preventing and managing illness (thrive); and transforming health systems, the 

patient experience of care, and mitigating social factors determining ill health (thrive), in line with the United Nation’s three broad 

objectives of the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) for health. 

 

The table below outlines the MTSF impact, outcomes and and pillars from Presidential and Provincial summit.  

 

Table 1: Alignment of MTSF Impact, Outcomes and Pillars from Presidential and Provincial summit  

 

 
Impact 

 Presidential Health Summit 

Compact Pillars 

Provincial Health Summit 

Pillars Outcomes 

S
u
rv

iv
e
 a

n
d

 T
h
ri

ve
 

Universal health 

coverage for all South 

Africans progressively 

achieved and all 

citizens protected 

from the catastrophic 

financial impact of 

seeking health care 

by 2030 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Progressive improvement in the 

total life expectancy of South 

African 

 

Reduce maternal and child 

mortality 

 

N/A  Pillar 6: Strengthen service 

delivery through strengthened 

intergovernmental 

collaborative government 

model, (Thuma mina, 

Operation Masiphathisane and 

addressing social determinants 

of health) 

T
ra

n
sf

o
rm

 

Universal Health coverage for all 

South Africans achieved  

Pillar 4: Engage the private sector 

in improving the access, coverage 

and quality of health services 

Pillar 1. Rationalisation of 

health service delivery platform 

to facilitate National Health 

Insurance realisation and to 

address access to appropriate 

health services 

Pillar 6: Improve the efficiency of 

public sector financial 

management systems and 

processes 
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Impact 

 Presidential Health Summit 

Compact Pillars 

Provincial Health Summit 

Pillars Outcomes 

 

 

 

 

Pillar 5: Improve the quality, 

safety and quantity of health 

services provided with a focus on 

primary health care. 

Pillar 9: Quality and safety of 

health services will be 

prioritised towards 

accreditation of health facilities 

for NHI. 

Pillar 7: Strengthen Governance 

and Leadership to improve 

oversight, accountability and 

health system performance at all 

levels 

Pillar 7: Governance, 

leadership, monitoring & 

evaluation with emphasis on 

creation of a culture of 

accountability and participation 

by all members 

Pillar 8: Engage and empower the 

community to ensure adequate 

and appropriate community-

based care 

Pillar: 2 Strengthen 

implementation of mental 

health services through 

innovative planning, focusing on 

mainstreaming the mental 

health services and ensuring 

that all mental health teams are 

multidisciplinary at all levels.  

Pillar 1: Augment Human 

Resources for Health 

Operational Plan 

Pillar: 5 Human resources for 

health to address the staff 

shortages and appropriate skills 

mix 

Pillar 2: Ensure improved access 

to essential medicines, vaccines 

and medical products through 

better management of supply 

chain equipment and machinery 

Pillar 3: Infrastructure planning, 

delivery, medical equipment 

and maintenance 

 

 

Pillar 6: Improve the efficiency of 

public sector financial 

management systems and 

processes 

Pillar 8: Small business 

development, financial 

management and innovative 

ways of revenue generation  

Pillar 3: Execute the 

infrastructure plan to ensure 

adequate, appropriately 

distributed and well-maintained 

health facilities 

Pillar 3: Infrastructure planning, 

delivery, medical equipment 

and maintenance 

  Pillar 9: Develop an Information 

System that will guide the health 

system policies, strategies and 

investments 

Pillar 4: Development of ICT 

platforms, automation and 

digitization of the sector 

through improving capacity, 

systems integration, disaster 

recovery and information 

security planning systems 

 

Relevant Court Rulings 

 

The EC department of Health continues to be confronted by the medico legal claims which seeks to undermine the efforts 

to manage the scourge and the threats towards the quality of healthcare for the public that continues to rely on the public 

healthcare. The Eastern Cape Department of Health is currently amongst the three highest sued provincial departments for 

medico legal.  The department conducted a trend analysis on litigations. There is an increase in the OR Tambo district with 

pending claims, followed by Butterworth hospital with highest litigation statistics. The litigation trends are constantly positive 

on new matters but risks have shifted to backlog matters, which the highest values and statistics reside with the surrounding 

of the abovementioned district and Alfred Nzo district. 
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Medico legal claims account for highest numbers of current contingent liability in respect of claims against the State thereby 

making it the highest risk area. The Obstetric care and Gynaecology care related claims remain high risk with Retinopathy of 

prematurity (maternal) emerging as a new litigation trend on top of cerebral palsy. Orthopaedic / surgery care related claims 

remain 2nd highest risk. This is further constrained by the geographical challenges associated with the Province. 

 

The department had discussed and developed strategies of intervention areas as reflected below: - 

• Implementation of an electronic patient records management system 

• Package interventions to prevent Cerebral Palsy 

• Promotion of early intervention strategies 

• Designating targeted district hospitals to have the full package of services 

• Strengthening capacity for medico legal defence 

• Rationalisation of contingent liability records 

• Creation of a special medico legal trust fund to prevent huge lump sum payments or similar mechanisms 

• Anti – Corruption and Fraud Multi Group on Medico Legal Claims (ACFMG) and Double Dipping Prevention Task 

Team (DDPT). 

 

There have been meetings held between the department and state attorneys and other similar stakeholders to discuss and 

revise an approach to deal with challenges and propose solutions on handling of cases and provision of contingent liability 

confirmations for audit period to avoid similar challenges. The department embarked on conduction legal outreach sessions 

with focus on implementation of strategic direction, revised standard forms and best practises. In addition, the department 

continues to provide support to the 26 priority facilities as well as strengthening its defence of cases. 

 

Mediation continues to be encouraged with a hope to mitigate our exposure surrounding the legal exposure currently that 

remains unsustainable 

 

Current focus has been put on backlogs in order to reduce contingent liabilities. 63 matters have since been referred to 

Norton Rose Fulbright in terms of the transversal contract, and the Department continues to monitor the situation of Justice 

challenges and plugging the manageable risks through current interventions. Having noted the new trends of legal risks, we 

have also to a certain extent evolved our strategies without disclosing the detail. 

 

Contractual relationship between the Department, the Consortium, the SIU, the forensic and prosecuting authorities, now 

the national and other provincial administration interventions such as provincial medico legal task team, mooted specialised 

legal support for the Department have continuously yielded positive results but not at a desired pace, but will be strengthened 

further to maximise the desired.  

 

We have noted a huge increase of matters being withdrawn, ruled in favour of the department, decreasing settlements, 

despite increase in baseline of number of claims. 

 

We have seen prosecutions of unethical practitioners taking a giant leap. Medico legal Jurisprudence taking a different course 

as opposed to previous challenges. The positive outcomes have increased to exceed potential saving in excess of a billion. 

These are positive strides associated with all the interventions and we are adamant that the situation could be much better 

than this. 
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PART B: STRATEGIC FOCUS  
 

1. VISION 
 

Optimal health outcomes for the people of the Eastern Cape Province  

 

2. MISSION 
 

To attain universal health coverage for the people of the Eastern Cape Province, through Primary Health care approach 

which utilises resources efficiently to enable present and future generations to achieve optimal health outcomes and 

quality  

 

3. VALUES 
 

The department’s activities will be anchored on the following values in the next five years and beyond:  

• Equity of both distribution and quality of services 

• Service excellence 

• Customer and patient satisfaction,  

• Fair labour practices 

• High degree of accountability 

• Transparency (maintaining confidentiality code) 

• Respect 

 

4. DIAGNOSTIC ANALYSIS 
 

Overview of the Province  

 

The Eastern Cape is located on the east coast of South Africa between the Western Cape and KwaZulu-Natal provinces. Inland, it 

borders the Northern Cape and Free State provinces, as well as Lesotho. The region boasts remarkable natural diversity, ranging 

from the semi-arid Great Karoo to the forests of the Wild Coast and the Keiskamma Valley, the fertile Langlauf, and the mountainous 

southern Drakensberg region.  

 

The Eastern Cape’s main feature is its spectacular coastline bordering the Indian Ocean. It is the second-largest province in South 

Africa by surface area and has the third-largest population. The Eastern Cape is one of South Africa’s poorest provinces incorporating 

large areas of South Africa’s former homelands with excellent agricultural and forestry potential. The fertile Langkloof Valley in the 

south-west has enormous deciduous fruit orchards, while the Karoo interior is an important sheep-farming area. The Alexandria-

Makhanda area produces pineapples, chicory and dairy products, while coffee and tea are cultivated at Magwa. People in the former 

Transkei region are dependent on the farming of cattle, maize and sorghum. 

 

The metropolitan economies of Port Elizabeth and East London are based primarily on manufacturing, the most important industry 

being motor manufacturing. The province is the hub of South Africa’s automotive industry. 

 

The Eastern Cape is divided into two metropolitan municipalities (Buffalo City Metropolitan Municipality and Nelson Mandela Bay 

Metropolitan Municipality) and six district municipalities, which are further subdivided into 31 local municipalities 

 

According to Stats SA 2019 mid-year estimates, it covers an area of 168 966km2 and has a population of 6 712 276. Between the 

2011 Census and the 2019 mid-year estimates, the total population of the Eastern Cape increased from 6 562 million to 6.712 million 

(2.2 %) and constitutes a share of 11.4% to the SA population. 
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Fig.3 Map of the EC 

 

 
Source: Stassa 2019  

 

5. EXTERNAL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS  
 

5.1  Demography  

 

Since 2004, the estimated total population for the EC province had been showing an increasing trend and in 2019 it peaked at 

6 712 276. Further projections show year to year decrease between 2019 and 2024 (Figure 4: Statssa, 2019).  
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Figure 4: Eastern Cape population estimates by year  

 

 
(Data source Statssa, 2019) 

 

 

The EC share to national population has been showing a decreasing trend, for example, from 13% in 2009 to 11,4% ten years later 

in 2019. This is mainly due to the net outward migration as young people leave the province to seek employment opportunities in 

provinces including Gauteng and the Western Cape, whose share has been showing increasing trend during the same time period 

(Figure 5). The population loss to outward migration impacts negatively on the total appropriation of the EC DOH as the budget 

allocation is linearly correlated to the population figures of the Provinces.  

 

Fig 5: Population pyramid  
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Nationally, the highest proportions of elderly persons aged 60 years and older were estimated for the Eastern Cape constituting 

11,3% of the total EC population in 2019 and an increase to 12,3% by 2024 (Figure 6). To note, is the inward migration of the elderly 

and retired population which will require provision for specific needs of the elderly including increased provision of chronic 

medication, specialised health care service, social grants, old age homes etc. 

 

Figure 6: Projections of EC population age 60 years and older  

 

 
(Data source: Statssa, 2019) 

 

Furthermore, in 2019 the province had the highest proportion of persons younger than 15 years (33,3%) nationally. The high rate 

of unemployment and having the bulk of the EC population earning below poverty line has resulted in low percentage of the EC 

population having medical insurance (10.1%) with majority of these concentrated in the urban EC Metros. This leaves the bulk of the 

population depending solely on the state for their health care needs hence the proper and efficient implementation of the NHI and 

universal coverage brings hope to many citizens for a better health system.  

 

The capacity of the EC province is usually stretched due to high demand of basic services like education, health care services, social 

services employment opportunities and housing. These challenges especially in the OR Tambo and Alfred Nzo districts with more 

than a quarter of the provincial population, are exacerbated by the historical backlogs that are as a result of the previous apartheid 

and homeland governments  
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The EC province has over the years experienced a significant decreasing trend in total fertility rate, from 3,3 in 2001 – 2006 to 2,88 

in 2016 – 2021. However, contrary to the urban provinces, the EC province has been leading having the highest total fertility rate 

relative to other eight provinces. The province has the highest proportion of unwanted births in the country reported at 25,9% in 

1998 and 26,4% in 2016 (Statssa, 2020). This can be attributed to lack of employment opportunities with unemployment rate 

reported to have increased from 36,1% in 2018 to 37,4% during quarter 1 of 2019 and Youth employment being at 50.8% (ECSECC, 

2019), low education status or having no education and poverty as well as poor access to family planning services. 

 

The National Development Plan has set a target to increase life expectancy to 70 years and raise an AIDS-free generation of the 

under-20 years. The life expectancy increased incrementally across all provinces but more significantly during the period 2011–2016 

mainly due to the uptake of antiretroviral therapy and efforts to meet basic needs like access to clean water, electricity and adequate 

housing over time in South Africa. By the years 2016-2021, the life expectancy at birth for the Eastern Cape province was estimated 

at ages 59,6 and 67,1 for males and females respectively (figure 7). 

 

Figure 7: Estimated Life Expectancy at Birth for the EC Province 

 

 

 
(Data source: Statssa 2019) 

 

Table 2: Migration in EC  

 

 2006 TOTO 2011 2011 TO 2016 (000) 

OUT-MIGRATION FLOW 512 500 

IN-MIGRATION FLOW 154 326 

NET OUT-MIGRATION FLOW 358 174 

 

Source: Stats SA 2018  

 

In addition to out-migration from the Province there is also intra-provincial migration with people choosing to live in the metros, in 

the non-metro towns (and their peripheries) and along transport corridors. Deep rural areas are de-populating. These urbanisation 

trends are generally positive. The challenge is to meet the service delivery needs in the growing metros and towns in a well-managed 

way. The relatively slow growth of the EC population is due to net out-migration rather than lower fertility rates or higher morbidity 

rates than the national average. The Provincial average fertility rate over time (2018-2021) is estimated at 2.89 (Stats SA 2018)  
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5.2   SOCIAL DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH FOR PROVINCE AND DISTRICTS  
 

Globally, it is recognized that health and health outcomes are not only influenced by healthcare or access to health services. They 

result from multidimensional and complex factors linked to the social determinants of health which include a range of social, political, 

economic, environmental, and cultural factors, including human rights and gender equality. Health is influenced by the environment 

in which people live and work as well as societal risk conditions such as polluted environments, inadequate housing, poor sanitation, 

unemployment, poverty, racial and gender discrimination, destruction and violence. Social inequalities translate into a high burden 

of premature mortality and marked health inequities. For example, estimates of the infant mortality rate (IMR) from the 2011 Census 

in the predominantly rural Eastern Cape Province was 40.3 per 1 000 live births – double that of the Western Cape with an IMR of 

20.4 per 1 000 live births.  

 

Addressing social determinants is a cornerstone in the National Department of Health’s Primary Health Care Re-Engineering 

Strategy, and an approach that is embedded in the country’s National Development Plan (The DOH aims to address social 

determinants in an integrated sector approach, into a programme of implementable actions across levels of the health system and in 

co-ordination with other sectors. The implementation of the integrated school health policy, one of the four sub-programmes of the 

Re-engineering strategy, for example, addresses social determinants of health proximally. Its goal is “to contribute to the 

improvement of the general health of school-going children as well as the environmental conditions in schools and address health 

barriers to learning in order to improve education outcomes of access to school, retention within school and achievement at school” 

(Integrated School Health policy, 2012). 

 

Intermediate and distal factors which include socio-cultural, living and working conditions as well as structural factors include poor 

housing, inadequate water and sanitation, a sub-optimal food environment, high levels of alcohol and substance abuse, low levels of 

social cohesion, and inadequate health-system response across the three clusters. The EC Province is one of the provinces with the 

highest unemployment rate in the country of 34.4% hence outward migration (see Table 2). Unemployment rate amongst youths in 

the province continues to increase and during quarter 3 of 2018, was reported at 47,3% against national rate of 39% (ECSECC 

quarter 3 report). Job security increases health, well-being and job satisfaction whilst job insecurity adversely affects worker’s health, 

resulting in high stress levels, other mental health issues amongst those unemployed. Insecurities result in low self-esteem that may 

lead to gender-based violence as well. This may manifest in high unemployment rate in the EC Province This has important 

implications as, in addition to health programme-specific responses, it suggests a need for an overarching plan that appreciates the 

synergies possible in addressing the social determinants. Furthermore, the social determinants operate at different levels (global, 

national, sector-specific, and local). This suggests that a set of different actions, operating at different levels, is required to address 

the social determinants. Strengthening of integrated planning by various sectors is critical to achieve the expected outcomes. Table 

3 below shows the indicators for the social determinants of health in the Eastern Cape Province.  

 

Table 3: Social determinants of Health (Source: HST 2017, Stats SA 2016) 

 

INDICATOR AN AM BCM CH JG NM OR SB EC Prov 

Unemployed 43.5 42.9 35.1 39.0 35.4 36.6 44.1 24.9 34.4 

Youth Unemployed 52.3 53.4 45.1 48.5 43.3 45.1 54.2 31.4 34 

No Schooling 9.1 10.2 4.0 12.2 8.0 2.6 13.9 4.8 6.5 

Higher Education 5.5 5.7 13.7 6.5 5.8 11.1 6.4 6.4 9.5 

Household (HH) 195 975 213 763 253 477 194 291 95 107 368 520 314 080 138 182 1 773 395 

Female Headed HH 57.0 52.2 45.3 51.5 46.9 41.6 57.1 40.0 49.1 

Child headed household  1 0.8 0.2 0.8 0.1 0.1 1 0.3 0.6 

Formal Dwell 42.6 55.9 70.2 56.3 69.6 92.5 43.6 87.1 65.1 

Flush Toilet 4.2 17.0 73.1 31.6 28.2 90.5 9.4 77.2 44.4 

Weekly Refuse 5.3 17.4 57.1 27.0 34.1 84.8 9.0 83.0 41.3 

Electricity for Lighting 63.1 82.4 86.6 89.9 80.0 95.4 83.6 91.0 83.4 

Blue Drop H2O 62.9 80.4 72.8 83.4 75.0 72.4 48.7 61.2  

Medical Aid coverage 3.5 8.7 24.6 5.9 5.0 22.6 4.6 14.6 10.7 
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Fig 8: Annual income  

 

 
 

 

5.3  EPIDEMIOLOGY AND QUADRUPLE BURDEN OF DISEASE (BOD)  
 

Epidemiologically South Africa is confronted with a quadruple BOD because of HIV and TB, high maternal and child morbidity and 

mortality, rising non-communicable diseases and high levels of violence and trauma.  

 

Years of Life Lost 

 

Years of Life Lost (YLLs) are an estimate of premature mortality based on the age at death and thus highlight the causes of death 

that should be targeted for mortality prevention. The biggest contributor to YLL in the Eastern Cape is TB, followed by 

Cerebrovascular, other viral diseases and diabetes 

 

Tuberculosis maintained its rank as the leading cause of death in South Africa. Diabetes mellitus was the second leading natural cause 

of death, followed by other forms of heart disease and cerebrovascular disease. Human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) disease is in 

the fifth position. Overall, the results show a considerable burden of disease from non-communicable disease.  

 

The Causes of Mortality  

  

Fig 9: below shows the leading causes of death by district in the EC Province in 2018. Tuberculosis (TB) remained the leading cause 

of natural death in our district with the exception of Nelson Mandela Metro where it was reported as the second leading cause of 

death. In Nelson Mandela Metro the diabetes mellitus was reported as leading cause of death. In overall TB and HIV remained the 

top leading causes of death in the Eastern Cape. 
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Fig 9: Broad causes of death by district  
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5.4  INTERNAL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS  
 

5.4.1  Service Delivery Platform / Public Health services  

 

Fig 10: Map showing EC Public health facilities 

 
 Source: DHIS 2019  

 

Table 4: Facility type per district  

 

Org Unit Type 

ec Alfred 

Nzo District 

Municipality 

ec Amathole 

District 

Municipality 

ec Buffalo 

City 

Metropolitan 

Municipality 

ec Chris 

Hani District 

Municipality 

ec Joe Gqabi 

District 

Municipality 

ec Nelson 

Mandela Bay 

Municipality 

ec Oliver 

Tambo 

District 

Municipality 

ec Sarah 

Baartman 

District 

Municipality 

Grand 

Total 

Clinic 72 143 74 152 52 39 138 59 730 

Community 

Health Centre 

2 5 5 7 - 9 10 3 41 

District 

Hospital 

6 12 2 14 11 1 9 10 65 

EMS Station 7 11 3 19 10 4 9 23 86 

Mobile Service 9 33 21 33 17 26 14 33 186 

National 

Central 

Hospital 

- - - - - - 1 
 

1 

Provincial 

Tertiary 

Hospital 

- - 1 - - 2 - - 3 

Regional 

Hospital 

- - 1 1 
 

1 2 
 

5 

Satellite Clinic - - 2 5 2 10 
 

6 25 

Specialised 

Clinic 

- - - - - 1 - - 1 

Specialised 

Hospital 

1 2 3 1 - 4 2 5 18 

Grand Total 97 206 118 232 92 97 183 139 1158 

Source: DHIS 2019  
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5.4.2  Universal Health Coverage (Population and Service Coverage 
 

During the period 2018/19, EC had 683 Ward based Primary Health care teams (WBPHCOTs) covering 681out of 705 wards of 

the Province. WBPHCOTs are linked to a PHC facility and consist of CHWs lead by a nurse. CHWs assess the health status of 

individuals and households and provide health education and promotion service. They identify and refer those in need of preventive, 

curative or rehabilitative services to relevant PHC facilities. 

 

Table 5: Ward based Primary Health Care Outreach Teams by district 

 

District 
No of PHC 

Facilities 
No of Wards No of WBOTs 

No of OTLs 

ENs 

No of P/Ns 

OTLs 
No of CHWs 

Alfred Nzo 74 101 89 30 - 498 

Amathole 148 120 147 35 - 843 

BCM 79 50 27 21 37 635 

Chris Hani 159 110 150 59 141 969 

Joe Gqabi 52 45 32 45 31 334 

NMM 48 60 59 26 13 304 

O.R. Tambo 146 146 151 95 - 1050 

Sarah Baartman 62 73 28 25 - 364 

Total 768 705 683 336 222 4997 

Source: DHIS 

 

Outreach Visits 

 

Figure 11 below shows that the Outreach Household Headcount coverage has increased over the past 5 years, most of the 

household visits were for child health and adherence support services.  

 

Fig 11: OHH headcount 

Source: DHIS 

 

PHC Utilization Rate  

 

The primary health care (PHC) utilisation rate indicators measures the average number of PHC visits per person per year to a public 

PHC facility.  

 

Fig 12: PHC utilisation rate  
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Key observations  

 

The PHC utilisation rate has been declining since 2009 for both populations of under and over 5 years. This may be attributed to 

the strengthened reengineering of Primary Health care services through increased outreach services and enrolment of the stable 

chronic clients in Centralised Chronic Medicines Dispensing and Distribution.  

 

PHC EXPENDITURE PER HEADCOUNT  
 

Figure 13 below shows PHC expenditure per headcount over the period of ten years. Expenditure per headcount in the province 

has increased over the period, in 2017/18, EC expenditure per headcount was R 378 while the SA average was R450 and the 

province with the highest cost was Gauteng at R 592. Inequities among districts was noted with Amathole expenditure per headcount 

at R 344 while Buffalo City was at R 428.  

 

EC District health services expenditure per capita has been comparable to the National averages over the period of ten years. EC 

had higher districts health services expenditure between the period 2011- 2013. PHC per capita and expenditure per capita is below 

the national averages. In 2017/18, PHC expenditure per capita in EC was R981 against the national average of R1 155. The province 

has also shown inter district inequities with Alfred Nzo expenditures lowest in the whole country at R 703 while Buffalo City Metro 

was at R1 272.  

 

Fig 13: Expenditure per Capita and Headcount  

 

 
 

Hospital Care 

 

In the context of global escalation in healthcare costs and increasing demand for care because of shifting disease burden, the shrinking 

healthcare funding envelope requires that all hospitals render cost-effective and cost-efficient care. Case management must be 

strengthened to ensure minimal lengths of stay in hospital for the patients; and appropriate bed utilisation rates at facilities. Projects 

to generate revenue, optimise revenue collection and incentivized revenue retention will be incubated as the competitive edge for 

public sector hospitals over private enterprises. These projects include provision of good quality health care at lower cost, 

Investments in appropriate capital plant, buildings and medical equipment and strategic human resourcing which must translate into 

improved patient outcomes, better patient experience and increased throughput; in other words, a good return on the investment 

of public funds. Activity-based budgeting and resource allocation will be explored to incentivise facilities’ management to collect good 

quality data that allows better performance management and improve controls. 

 

In keeping with the fourth industrial revolution, ICT will be used to improve healthcare service delivery effectiveness and efficiency. 

The innovative EC developed Hospital Management System (HMS) and HPRS will be rolled out to key hospitals within the next five 

years. Better patient record management will have multiple benefits -better continuity of care of our patients within and between 

EC facilities, as clinicians will have rapid access to patient clinical data, results of investigations done and treatment plans; and also 

decrease waiting times for patient folders in admission areas and for medication from the pharmacies.  

 

Table 6A & 6B below outlines the hospital efficiencies for different levels of hospital care, EC has a high OPD new client not referred 

rate across different levels of hospital care and that indicates that clients are by-passing PHC facilities and the effect of PHC re-

engineering on OPD utilisation is not yet realised. A high OPD new client not referred rate value could indicate overburdened PHC 

facilities or a sub-optimal referral system. In light of the National Health Insurance Policy, a PHC level is the first point of contact 

with the health system and therefore key to ensure health system sustainability. If PHC works well and the referral system is seamless, 

it will result in fewer visits to specialists in referral hospitals and emergency rooms. High average length of stay high in regional, 
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tertiary and central hospitals, coupled with low bed utilisation rates are a concern. There is an urgent need to rationalise the number 

of beds in districts.  

 

The average length of stay (ALOS) in the central hospital has decreased from 9.5 to 7.7 days although this is still high. This high ALOS 

is attributed to the longer stay of spinal orthopaedics and neurosurgical clients. Establishment of a rehabilitation centre in the Eastern 

part of the Province may alleviate the challenge. The central hospital has the highest caesarean section rate at 79.3%. The EC is 

undertaking a project to strengthen the surrounding district hospitals to offer safe caesarean sections to alleviate the situation.  

 

Table 6A: Hospital efficiencies  

 

ec Eastern Cape Province OPD new client not referred rate Average length of stay - total Inpatient bed utilisation rate 

Hospital Type 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 

District Hospital 63.3 63.1 63 5 4.9 4.7 56 54.7 54.9 

Regional Hospital 48 49.2 49.1 5.5 5.8 5.8 64 68.2 70.9 

Provincial Tertiary Hospital 15 11.4 13.6 5.7 6 4.8 74.8 76.6 77 

National Central Hospital 16.6 17 15.7 9.5 7.7 7.7 85.1 80.8 84.8 

 

Table 6B: Hospital efficiencies  

 

ec Eastern Cape Province Inpatient crude death rate Delivery by Caesarean section rate 

Hospital Type 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 

District  6.4 6.3 6 22.8 23.7 24.9 

Regional  6.3 6.5 6.5 39.3 40.6 41.1 

Provincial Tertiary  4.5 4.9 4.2 46 44.1 46.8 

National Central l 8.9 6.7 7.3 77.3 76.9 79.3 

 

Table 7: Hospital Efficiency Indicators  

 

Referral Hospitals 

OPD new client not 

referred rate 

Average length of stay - 

total 

Inpatient bed utilisation 

rate 

2016/ 

17 

2017/ 

18 

2018/ 

19 

2016/ 

17 

2017/ 

18 

2018/ 

19 

2016/ 

17 

2017/ 

18 

2018/ 

19 

Regional 

Hospital 

ec Cecilia Makiwane 

Hospital 

37.4 35.9 35.8 5.4 6.5 6.8 54.4 62.2 61.8 

ec Dora Nginza Hospital 34.9 37.8 52.6 5.5 5.7 5.8 70.3 70.6 75.5 

ec Frontier Hospital 53.1 60.3 56.4 4.6 4.7 4.8 68.2 67.7 75.6 

ec Mthatha General 

Hospital 

66.2 64.3 62.4 7.1 6.5 6.2 66.8 73.9 75.6 

ec St Elizabeth's Hospital 49.9 48.7 38.7 5.6 5.6 5.1 66.5 71.2 69.6 

Provincial 

Tertiary 

Hospital 

ec Frere Hospital 17.9 14.4 16.8 5.4 5.8 5.6 77.8 79.3 78.9 

ec Livingstone Hospital 1.4 0.34 0.77 7.5 7.7 4.4 80.3 83.1 84.3 

ec Port Elizabeth Provincial 

Hospital 

9.3 0.93 0.8 3.6 3.5 3.4 49.3 50.1 47.7 

National 

Central 

Hospital 

ec Nelson Mandela 

Academic Hospital 

16.6 17 15.7 9.5 7.7 7.7 85.1 80.8 84.8 

 

�  
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Hospital Case Management Indicators  

 

Table 8. Hospital case management indicators  

 

  Inpatient crude death rate 
Delivery by Caesarean section 

rate 

Referral Hospitals 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 

Regional Hospital ec Cecilia Makiwane Hospital 6 6.8 7.9 43.7 49.2 49.1 

ec Dora Nginza Hospital 5.6 5.6 5.6 54.2 53 55.9 

ec Frontier Hospital 6.6 7.1 6.7 38.3 33.7 38.1 

ec Mthatha General Hospital 8.6 7.1 6.6 26.5 31.9 34.4 

ec St Elizabeth's Hospital 5.8 6.6 6.3 29.2 31.1 25.3 

Provincial 

Tertiary Hospital 

ec Frere Hospital 4.2 4.7 4.5 46 44.1 46.8 

ec Livingstone Hospital 6.9 7.2 4.7 0 0 0 

ec Port Elizabeth Provincial Hospital 1.1 1.5 1.2 0 0 0 

National Central 

Hospital 

ec Nelson Mandela Academic Hospital 8.9 6.7 7.3 77.3 76.9 79.3 

 

HIV and AIDS & STI  

 

Eastern Cape is currently at 91-65-75 in terms of performance against 90-90-90 across its total population. Results for each of the 

sub-populations vary, with adult females at 93-69-78, adult males at 89-59-70, and children at 77-54-55. 

 

For adult males and females, focus must be placed not only on initiation onto ART, but also on ensuring that clients are retained in 

care. There is a growing number of adults who have been previously diagnosed, but are not on ART. This includes those who had 

started ART and defaulted, as well as those who were never initiated. The results do show, that for women who remain on ART, 

suppression rates are higher.  

There are gaps across the cascade for children under 15 years. Case finding, ART initiation and retention have all underperformed 

and should be addressed through focused interventions. 

 

To achieve 90-90-90 targets, the province must increase the number of adult men on ART by 78055, the number of adult women 

on ART by 87333, and the number of children on ART, by 18913, by December 2020. 

 

Across the province, Amathole and Alfred Nzo are the closest to attaining 90-90-90 based on preliminary data collected 
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Figure 14: 909090 Cascades  

 

 
 

Tuberculosis 

 

The newly diagnosed TB patients have been gradually decreasing in the Eastern Cape over the years (Figure 15). In 2014 there were 

976 patients diagnosed with TB which decreased in 2018 to 531 in every 100 000 populations, a notable 24% decrease. All the 

districts showed a decline in trend of new TB patients in 2018 when compared against 2014.The distribution of pulmonary TB (PTB) 

by districts shows that Sarah Baartman and the Nelson Mandela Metro remain with the highest incidence (745 and 691 per 100,000 

populations respectively), The lowest incidence (353 per 100,000 population) was reported at Amathole district in 2018 (figure 16).  
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Figure 15: New TB patients per 100 000 EC population, 2009 – 2018 

 

 
 

Whilst this is the case, both NMM and SBD had highest TB treatment success rates. This has resulted in a significant shift in NMM 

from TB being the leading cause of deaths to diabetes mellitus in 2016 (STATSSA, 2017). These two are amongst the three districts 

that met the target of 85% for TB treatment success rate and includes Joe Gqabi district (figure 17). Whilst there is a general increase 

in TB treatment success rate for the EC Province from 77% in 2014 to 81.7% in 2017, two districts Amathole and BCM regressed 

from a good performing to a lower performing status. However, TB continues to be a leading cause of deaths in other districts and 

therefore the TB programme will remain a priority programme in the next five years 2020/21 to 2024/25. 

 

Patients on treatment lost to follow up have decreased in 2018 compared to 2014 in six of the eight districts but A Nzo and SBD, 

the two districts that showed an increase in 2018. SBD is predominantly a farming district with patients getting lost through seasonal 

farming. The newly introduced National Health Insurance (NHI) Health Patient Record System (HPRS) and TB and HIV Information 

Systems (THIS) are meant to correct this anomaly and to track patients where they seek health services nationally. 

 

Fig 16: Distribution of new pulmonary TB patients per 100 000 population by EC district (Source: ETR) 
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Figure 17: TB treatment success rate distributed by districts 

 

 
 

The drug resistant TB treatment outcomes are showing encouraging trends in treatment success rate (figure 16) and a significant 

decrease in death rates (figure 18). This is due to new DR-TB treatment regimens that had been introduced in recent years with 

great success.  

 

Fig 18 : Trends in DR-TB death rate 
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CORONA VIRUS DISEASE 19  

 

The first confirmed Corona virus case was announced on the 5th March 2020, by the National minister of Health in the country. The 

Eastern Cape Province received its first confirmed case on the 21 March 2020 from one of the rural districts of the Province.  In 

order to deal with the threat, the Eastern Cape Department of Health set up the following systems: Firstly, activated the Provincial 

and District Outbreak Response Teams which are multidisciplinary and multi-sectoral in nature. Secondly, the Province together 

with the department developed and implemented strategies which seek to combat the covid-19 pandemic and minimise its effects 

to public health and the economy of the Province. All these strategies seek to early detect, isolate or quarantine, investigate, manage 

cases and trace the contacts.   

 

To strengthen the Provincial response to   Covid 19 , a Project Management Unit (PMU) and Incident Management Team (IMT) 

were established.  The Incident management team operated through the following work- streams:  

• Community Health  

• Health systems  

• Human resource and leadership  

• Psychosocial support  

• Business Continuity  

• Surveillance, strategic information, Monitoring, and evaluation  

  

SARS-Cov-2 CASES & DEATHS 
 

As of 30 October 2020, the cumulative number of SARS-Cov-cases and deaths were 96, 093 and 3, 646 respectively. Sixty-one 

percent (61,1%) of the cases were females and 38,8% were males. The case fatality rate was 3,8%, i.e. 4,4% among males and 3,4% 

among females. The number of deaths and case fatality rate is the second highest in the country. 

 

Table 9: Sars-Cov-2 Cases & Deaths 

 

District Cases New Cases 
Total 

Confirmed 
Recoveries 

Total 

Deaths 
CFR% 

Recovery 

Rate 

Active 

Cases 

Alfred Nzo 3422 2 3424 3357 59 1,7 98,0 8 

Amathole  9330 26 9356 8950 289 3,1 95,7 117 

BC Metro 21342 43 21385 20303 931 4,4 94,9 151 

Chris Hani  9775 19 9794 9240 441 4,5 94,3 113 

Joe Gqabi 4081 7 4088 3912 105 2,6 95,7 71 

NM Metro 25486 313 25800 22527 1152 4,5 87,3 2121 

OR Tambo 13062 2 13064 12650 388 3,0 96,8 26 

S Baartman 8268 113 8381 7437 277 3,3 88,7 667 

Imported  359 0 359 357 2 0,6 99,4 0 

Unspecified  434 8 442 425 2 0,5 96,2 15 

Eastern 

Cape  

95559 533 96093 89158 3646 3,8 92,8 3289 

Source: EC epi report  

 

The number of newly diagnosed cases were 533, and 58.7% of these cases were from Nelson Mandela Metro. Twenty-

one (21) newly reported deaths were from the two metros and Sarah Baartman district. The recovery rate was 92,8% 

and the case fatality rate remains at 3,8%. The total number of active cases were 3,289 and the majority of them being in 

the Nelson Mandela Metro followed by Sarah Baartman, Buffalo City Metro, Amathole and Chris Hani. 

 

� �
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Fig: 19 Active SARS-Cov-2 cases per 100k by the district, as on 30 Oct. 2020 

 
 

The Department is embarking on the following strategies and efforts to curb the spread of   Covid 19   which among other things 

include:  

• Strengthening risk communication, community engagement and health promotion to fight against SARS-Cov-2 coupled with 

increase in the visibility of health messages using mass communication, radio, TV, print media, and social media.   

• Implementation of track and trace solution for contact tracing, monitoring, recording, and reporting. Regular monitoring, 

recording and reporting of contacts is prioritized at all levels.  

• Protecting healthcare workers who are at risk of developing severe disease from SARS-Cov-2. Instead of the elderly healthcare 

workers, strategically position healthcare workers who are younger and healthy as frontline workers to deal with the pandemic 

and Increase the knowledgeability index of healthcare workers and managers at the facility levels. This may include increasing 

the knowledge and confidence of healthcare workers about the disease, the Infection Prevention and Control  (IPC)  measures, 

the role of Occupational Health and safety (OHS) , the use of the guidelines at the facility levels, and promotion of the use of 

PPE as part of the IPC package.  

• Provision of isolation and quarantine services to positive cases and their contacts to minimize further transmission.  

• Strengthen inpatient management of   Covid 19 , ensuring availability of oxygen in hospitals as a golden treatment standard  

 

Maternal and Women’s health  

 

Maternal mortality ratio (MMR) in health facilities is showing a steady declining trend (figure 19). A decrease from 156/100 000 live 

births in 2014/15 to 107/ 100 000 in 2018 was observed. (Figure 20). BCM and OR Tambo districts recorded MMR that were 

higher than 100/100 000 target i.e. 158 and 123 per 100 000 live births; this is because these districts have Regional, Tertiary and 

Central hospitals that are referral to the district hospitals. OR Tambo with the highly specialized central hospital Nelson Mandela 

Academic remains the most challenged district with the highest MMR (Figure 20).  
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Fig 20 Maternal, Perinatal mortality rates  

 

  
 

Fig 21: Maternal mortality in facility ratio/100 000 FY 2013/14 - 2018/19 

 

 
 

Maternal and Women’s Health Trends 

 

Couple year protection rate was on the increase from 2009(31.3%) up to 2016 (73.9%) but there was a noticeable decline thereafter 

to 54.6% in 2018. Cervical cancer screening has shown great improvement in the past 10 years from 32.5% to 70.5 % All districts 

are performing well on cervical screening and this is attributed to the training that was conducted on cervical and breast cancer 

policy. Efforts to strengthen prevention and early detection of these cancers are underway. These include vaccinating school going 

young girls with HPV vaccine and campaigns on breast self-examination. The department is currently developing a provincial cancer 

strategy to outline interventions for cancer prevention and management. The delivery in facility rate in EC indicating low fertility rates 

in the province.  
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Fig 22: Maternal and Women’s Health Trends 
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Child Health  

 

The 10 leading causes of infant deaths in the EC Province are shown in figure 23. Influenza & pneumonia and Respiratory & 

Cardiovascular conditions ranked 1st and 2nd causes of death respectively in this population group. Infant mortality rate (IMR) in 

facility in the EC Province decreased from 21 per 1000 in 2014/15 to 17 per 1000 live births by December 2018. The 2019/20 

target for inpatient deaths of children aged 0-7 days (early neonates) of 10 per 1000 live births was achieved at end of December 

2018 from 13/1000 live births in 2014/15. Inpatient deaths of infants aged 0-28 days (neonates) decreased by 33% from 18/1000 

in 2014/15 to 12 per 1000 live births by end December 2018.  

 

Figure 23: Ten leading causes of infant deaths in the EC Province, 2016 (N=1741)  

 

 
 

Neonatal deaths in facility rate which contributes to infant mortality, showed a declining trend from 18 in 2014 to 12 per 1000 live 

births in December 2018 (figure 23). Similarly, U5 case fatality rate at facility due to diarrhoea, pneumonia and severe acute 

malnutrition has been showing a declining trend (figure 24).  

 

Fig 24 : Neonatal deaths in facility rate (per 1000 live births), 2013 - 2018 
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Figure 25 : Case fatality rate in U5 year children distributed by cause of death 

 

 
 

The provincial immunisation coverage has consistently remained between 62- 75 % in the last ten years. This is below the level of 

desired immunity. Province experienced an outbreak of pertussis in the 2019/20 financial year, Child mortality under 1 year shows 

a declining trend, there is still a need to deal with lower respiratory and diarrhoeal diseases which are shown to be leading causes of 

infant mortality 20.6% and 20% respectively.  

 

Fig. 26: Child health indicators  
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Table 10: Child Health  

 

 
Source: DHB 2018  

 

According to SADHS 2016, 27% of children under 5 years of age are stunted in South Africa while Eastern Cape is reporting 25% 

stunting. Stunting is an indication of the chronic malnutrition. Acute malnutrition measured through the wasting is at 3% (SA) with 

Eastern Cape showing 1.5 %. South Africa is a country in transition, overweight in children is also shown to be increasing with 20% 

children in EC being overweight. It is also reported that 61% of children in the country are anaemic.  

 

Non communicable disease  

 

The global trend of escalating non-communicable diseases is evident in our country and our province. Diseases of life-style such as 

obesity, hypertension and diabetes result, inevitably, in costly hospital admissions for complications such as stroke, renal failure, heart 

disease and blindness.  

 

According to SADHS 2016, 13% of women and 8% of men 15 years and older are diabetic in South Africa, while hypertension 

prevalence was shown to be 46 % and 44% for women respectively.  

 

Mental Health  

 

The Department identified systemic weaknesses in the leadership and governance of mental health services in the province. The 

infrastructure for the psychiatric facilities has degenerated over the time and this is coupled with a bed shortage of 1600 in the 

Province, mostly the beds are concentrated in the western area of the Province and also due to re-demarcation, 320 beds of 

Mzimkhulu hospital moved to Kwa Zulu Natal. The burden of disease has shown a radical increase in substance abuse in the Province 

46



 

 

and the country, thus increasing a need for social service and rehabilitation. There is a critical need of facilities offering rehabilitation 

services to augment the 91 beds available from public and civil sector.  

 

 

As part of strengthening the service, the National Department of Health appointed an administrator for the mental health services 

to support the EC. The service platform will be strengthened through implementation of community based psychiatric services within 

Primary Health care; strengthening of the 72-hour observation in district hospitals as well as focusing on the acute and chronic in- 

patient management. There is a plan to increase acute beds in the Eastern Part of the Province targeting St Barnabas, Madzikane Ka 

Zulu, Holy Cross, St Patricks and Zitulele hospitals.  

 

During the next 5 years, the department will focus on strengthening the prevention of mental disorders, substance, drug and alcohol 

abuse and provision of sufficient resources for mental health. Community-based approach to rendering mental healthcare will be 

promoted, seeking to strengthen access to appropriate services at the appropriate level of care. Addressing the inequities of mental 

healthcare will be a focus area, to ensure our most disadvantaged communities have access to 72-hour acute psychiatric care at 

designated facilities, as well as services that speak to the burden of mental disease. Mental health teams will be established. Mental 

illness associated with substance abuse is a public health concern, and partnerships will be explored to render the relevant services 

to prevent and treat substance abuse effectively.  

 

Cancer  

 

According to the National strategic plan on cancer, the most common cancers among men in South Africa currently are prostate 

cancer, Kaposi’s sarcoma, lung cancer and colorectal cancer. The ranking of cancers below excludes non-melanoma skin cancer and 

cancers of unknown primary site. 

 

Table 11: Top Most cancers in men in EC.  

 

Type of cancers in men 

No of 

cancers 

1998-2002 

Total % 

No of 

cancers 

2003-2007 

Total % 

No of 

cancers 

2008-2012 

Total % 

No of 

cancers 

2013-2017 

Total % 

Oesophagus 496 42.2 475 42.7 368 30.5 333 24.5 

Prostate 81 6.9 105 9.4 178 14.8 321 23.6 

Kaposi Sarcoma 25 1.3 42 3.8 84 7.0 133 9.8 

Oral cavity 67 6.7 79 7.2 97 7.8 86 6.2 

Lung 92 7.9 68 6.1 63 5.2 70 5.1 

Liver 68 5.8 38 3.4 62 5.1 47 3.5 

Larynx 42 3.6 49 4.4 47 3.9 43 3.2 

Colo-rectum 21 1.8 25 2.3 36 3.0 37 2.7 

Non-Hodgkin Lymphoma 5 0.5 11 1.0 23 1.9 23 1.7 

Total Top Ten Cancers 897 88.0 892 80.2 958 79.4 1093 79.4 

         

Other cancers in men         

Bladder 9 0.9 12 1.1 9 0.7 14 1.0 

Stomach 23 2.0 13 1.2 20 1.7 13 1.0 

Melanomas 10 1.0 11 1.0 6 0.5 9 0.7 

Source: MRC 2018  
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Table 12: Most common cancers in the Eastern Cape  

 

Type of cancers in 

women 

No of cancers 

1998-2002 
Total % 

No of 

cancers 

2003-2007 

Total % 

No on 

cancers 

2008-2012 

Total % 

No of 

cancers 

2013-2017 

Total % 

Cervical Cancer 552 39 % 572 39.6 706 40.8 1153 48.6 

Oesophagus 514 36.6 531 36.7 406 33.4 484 20.4 

Breast Cancer 186 13.2 173 12 294 17 326 13.7 

Kaposi Sarcoma 7 0.5 31 1.8 78 4.5 112 4.7 

Ovary 20 1.4 21 1.4 58 3.3 78 3.3 

Uterus 20 1.4 24 1.6 47 2.7 60 2.5 

Colo-rectum 17 1.2 26 1.8 43 2.4 49 2.1 

Liver 61 4.3 28 1.9 41 2.3 35 1.5 

Non-Hodgkin Lymphoma 6 0.4 17 1.1 27 1.5 30 1.3 

Lung 20 1.4 20 1.4 28 1.6 44 1.8 

TOTAL TOP 10 CANCERS 1403 100 1443 100 1728 100 2371 100 

Source: MRC 2016  

 

The most common cancer in women in South Africa is breast cancer, however in the Eastern Cape, Cervical cancer is leading cancer 

among women and there was an increase over the period from 552 cases in (1998-2002) to 1153 during 2013 - 2017. Oesophageal 

cancer among women is still high although declining from 514 to 484 at the end of 2017, this decline is also seen among men although 

the Oesophageal cancer is still the leading cause of mortality among men.  

 

The cervical and breast cancer prevention and promotion policies were launched in August 2017. Training of 90 doctors was 

conducted in July 2019. EC also launched the liquid-based cytology with improved the suitability of smears leading to improved 

cervical cancer screening coverage from 60.3% to 72.3 %.  

 

Nelson Mandela National Central has opened an oncology unit that services the Eastern region of the Province. Plans are still in 

progress to install the Linac machine. A project was launched to reduce lung cancer by introducing screening services in 5 Hospitals. 

The program also strengthened outreach by NMAH gynae- oncologist to establish sites for colposcopy in Eastern region. The EC 

has increased access to colposcopy services to treat cervical pre-cancer lesions cancer to include 16 district hospitals. This has 

improved access and travel distances as colposcopy was only available at Nelson Mandela National Central, Frere and 2 regional 

hospitals CMH and Dora Nginza. A total of five thousand eight hundred and sixty-five (5865) colposcopies were done in the province 

during the 2018/19 financial year.  

 

Injury and Trauma  

 

Domestic violence is rife in South Africa as shown in the South African Demographic Health survey 2016. 21% of South African 

women above the age of 18 years reported to have experienced domestic violence compared to 31 % in the Eastern Cape. The 

Eastern Cape Provincial Development plan outlines the safety and security crime efforts that are organised in a multi-agency 

approach. Some hospitals have Thuthuzela centres run by multi stakeholders to support the victims of crime. The support to victims 

and offenders in the correctional services are all elements of an effective crime prevention system. This also includes focused 

attention to rural safety programmes, drug intervention programmes and state capacity to respond to gender-based violence.  

 

Fig 27: Partner Violence in SA

 
Source: SADHS 2016  
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Quality of Health Care  

 

The Department is committed to the delivery of high-quality health service that meet the patient and community needs of the 

patients and put in place various mechanisms to improve service delivery following a customer centric approach. Amongst other 

things, these include a consumer feedback strategy which include management complaints, complements and suggestion as well as 

scheduled patient experience of care surveys and interventions. The strategy is guided by the national paradigm Imperative of fast-

tracking quality improvement in the Six Priority Areas. The main objective of the strategy seeks to guarantee the continuous effective 

and efficient service delivery through the embracing of Batho Pele Principles. 

 

The National Guideline on Management Complaints, Suggestion and Compliments with accompanying web-based information 

system is in place to monitor implementation of framework. 448 out of 865 facilities are reporting on the web-based system. The 

website provides for categorisation of complaints data according to the six Core Standards and the Department performed as 

followed: 

Table 13: Six core standards  

 

Locality Total 
Staff 

Attitude 

Access to 

Information 

Physical 

Access 

Waiting 

Times 

Waiting 

List 

Patient 

Care 

Availability 

of Medicine 

Safe and 

Secure 

Environ-

ment 

Province 2091 24% 4% 3% 27% 3% 27% 3% 6% 

Alfred Nzo 94 29% 6% 0% 21% 0% 22% 0% 6% 

Amathole  492 18% 5% 2% 28% 0% 32% 3% 11% 

BCM 336 22% 6% 3% 33% 4% 18% 4% 3% 

Chris Hani 79 24% 3% 5% 34% 0% 16% 0% 8% 

J- Gqabi 20 30% 10% 0% 45% 0% 25% 0% 5% 

NMM 428 36% 3% 3% 27% 7% 16% 4% 4% 

OR Tambo 414 16% 4% 0% 23% 4% 35% 2% 6% 

S. Baartman 228 30% 4% 4% 21% 0% 40% 1% 5% 

 

In the next five years the Department will improve performance with regards to reporting by health establishment to exceed the 

target of 8o%. The improved performance envisaged will be done through onsite training of operational managers of health 

establishments. Performance will be monitored on quarterly basis and reports generated for management discussion. Facilities will 

be provided with Standard Operating Procedures to reduce complaints on waiting time, staff values and attitude as well as patient 

care. 

 

The Eastern Cape Health has a legal obligation to conduct patient experience of care survey, on a regular basis, determine the 

experiences patients have with the healthcare they receive. By conducting rigorous patient experience of care surveys, any 

mismatch between the patient’s expectation and the healthcare service they are receiving, is brought to the fore. The table below 

indicate how the Department performed in the 2019/20 financial year  

 

Table 14: Patient experience of care  

 

DISTRICT REQUIRED SCORE % 

OBTAINED SCORE % 

2017/18 

BASELINE 

OBTAINED SCORE % 

2018/19 

OBTAINED SCORE % 

2019/20 

EC 80% 72.8% 79.4% 82.9% 

NMBHD 80% 64.3% 76.6% 79.6% 

Sarah Baartman 78.1% 84.9% 87.5% 

BCM 74.6% 76.8% 81.9% 

Amathole 80.2% 85.1% 84.9%) 

Chris Hani 74.7% 80.7% 78.7% 

Joe Gqabi 68.8% 76.4% 75.5% 

OR Tambo 69.1% 79.4% 81.7% 

Alfred Nzo 70.7% 80.8% 85% 

 

On the average the Province achieved the set satisfaction target of 80%, in the next five years’ efforts will be made to improve on 

the gaps through implementation of quality improvement plans.  
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The Province will not only focus only on one annual official PEC survey per health establishment; however, all establishments will be 

provided with tools to allow them to conduct their own internal small scale survey to inform intermittent service delivery 

improvement.  

 

The current department patient safety incident reports show that facilities are failing to report as required. 

In the financial year 18/19 only 32 % of facilities reported accordingly, whereas in 19/20 financial year the facility compliance on 

reporting was again at 34%. 

 

Yet evidence shows that the majority of Patient Safety Incidents can be preventable by implementing ordinary standards of care. 

Failure to promote a culture of reporting Patient Safety Incidents is also identified as a gap. There is also lack of timely provision of 

a reliable and comprehensive Patient Safety Incident database. 

 

The performance of all level of hospitals will be measured through the Ideal hospital realisation management framework which was 

initiated in 19/20 financial year. Out of 65 district hospitals a total of 59 has conducted their baseline ideal hospital management 

framework assessment, wherein they performed in the following manner:  

 

Table 15: Ideal Hospital Services  

Facility 

performance 

Facilities score 

< 50 % 

Facilities score 

51-60 % 

Facilities score 

61-70% 

Facilities score 

71-80% 

Facilities score 

81-90% 
Total 

Number of hospitals  28 7 9 10 5 59 

Overall 

performance per 

facilities  

47% 12 % 15 % 17% 8% 100% 

 

93% of hospitals in 2019/20 completed the annual returns and that has informed the planning interventions for the next five years.  

 

6.  ORGANISATIONAL ENVIRONMENT  
 

The status of human resources in the department 

 

At the end of the financial year 2018/19, the department employed 40 909 employees in a permanent capacity and of which more 

than 60% are health professionals. In terms of the employment equity profile of the department there are 109 persons with disability 

and 50.5 per cent of senior management positions are held by females.  

 

The department is experiencing imbalances in workload within the health care professionals with high turnover in certain positions. 

The province has a challenge of attracting medical specialists, this is exacerbated by the long appointment processes. In the next five 

years, the human resources will need to focus on improving the productivity through development and implementation of the 2030 

human resource for health strategy; transforming the bureaucracy; automating the recruitment process to address turnaround times; 

Improve training model of health professionals and ensure proper skills mix within the organisation  

 

Organisational Development 

 

The Department’s organisational structure is aligned with an improved Service Delivery Model, which has its emphasis on the Primary 

Health Care (PHC) approach. The department effected organizational structure changes with the aim of strengthening both District 

Health Services and Hospital Services. The implementation of the above will enhance decentralisation of services to the district at 

large and will also encourage delayering of functions and thus improve on service delivery.  

 

There is an intention to institutionalise the change management processes within the department to deal with poor organisational 

culture and to prepare the staff for imminent changes that will be brought by revised services delivery model and implementation of 

National Health insurance. Stakeholder engagement will be enhanced to deal with issues of rationalisation and effective use of 

resource. There is a great need to invest in an innovation unit that will be hub for trend analysis environmental scanning, continuous 

Organisational development and innovative ideas for change. 

 

The department has seen the departure of its Deputy Director General for Hospitals and Clinical Support Services towards year 

end of 2019 and welcomed the Chief Financial Officer in its executive management.  

 

�  
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Employee Wellness  

 

The nature of work of the department is caring for the sick and vulnerable members of the community and therefore interventions 

of caring for the carers are key in delivery of quality health services, however the wellness program within the department is not 

institutionalised and the wellness unit does not have capacity to look after the 40 909 work force. There is a need to provide safe 

conducive working environment for all employees including the physically challenged employees. Employees for emergency medical 

services and forensic pathology services are prioritised for counselling and trauma debriefing services.  

 

The department is dealing with a growing concern on the physical safety and security of staff in the health facilities as well as in the 

ambulances as they are attacked in the line of duty by criminals.  

 

Fig 28: Organisational structure  

 

 
 

ICT  

 

The ECDoH developed an ICT strategy with the aim of creating a digitised organisation that will help standardise business processes 

and produce consistent information while reducing the cost of providing a world-class patient care. One of the outcomes of the 

digitisation process will be common platform where clinicians will be able to access patient information on any site. Eliminating 

duplication will also improve patient safety outcomes. As a single billing system, it will also improve revenue collection and deliver 

cost savings. The ICT Services strategic focus in the next five years will be:  

• Providing the technological infrastructure to allow the department to render improved healthcare services for the people of 

the Eastern Cape 

• Supporting the delivery, performance and management of departmental services  

• Growing the availability of self- service to employees and patients  

• Providing management with the data to inform their decision making ICT services aim is to use the power of digital 

technology to transform the way the ECDoH works and how we engage and support patients.  

 

Financial Management 

 

The 2019 mid-year population estimates have shown a net migration out of the province, this has resulted in further reductions in 

the departmental equitable share resource envelope over the 2020 MTEF. Despite the shrinking fiscal envelope, the department 
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continued to protect the non-negotiable (medicine, medical supplies, laboratory services and blood services, and others) as 

determined by the National Minister of Health. In order to do this, the department had to reprioritize from non-core items (catering, 

travel and subsistence, venues and facilities, etc.) to ensure that sufficient funding is available for the non-negotiable items.  

 

Notwithstanding the increasing burden of diseases; increasing demand for services and the growing uninsured population that are 

dependent on public health services, the department is expected to adapt to these changes in the external environment with limited 

resources, whilst maintaining quality levels of service delivery. In order to adapt, the department has implemented stringent austerity 

measures and strict control over financial resources which include cost containment measures and efficiency gains on core items 

such as medicine and NHLS. Further efficiencies are expected to be generated by using information technologies to improve 

document management and process flows 

 

 

Medico-legal claims against the department have remain the most significant contingent liabilities, and they have unfortunately 

increased over the years. The medico legal pressures are unfunded and unbudgeted for, however as they are court orders the 

department has no option but to pay these from the available cash flow. This invariably results in the shifting of funds from core 

services delivery items such as compensation of employees and medicines, to non-core being household claims against the state and 

consultants and professional services: legal costs. This has the impact of reducing the ability of the department to fund vacant posts, 

which leads to a decrease in head count whilst increasing the year end accruals for goods and services. The department has developed 

its medico legal strategy implementation plan (MLSIP), which is a short term, medium and introduction to the long-term action plan. 

 

The MLISP comprises the following main intervention areas: 

• Package of interventions to prevent Cerebral Palsy 

• Implementation of an electronic patient records management system 

• Promotion of early intervention strategies 

• Designating targeted district hospitals to have the full package of services 

• Strengthening capacity for medico legal defence 

• Rationalization of contingent liability records 

• Creation of a medico legal trust fund to prevent huge lump sum payments 

• Anti–Corruption and Fraud Multi Group on Medico Legal Claims (ACFMG) and Double Dipping Prevention Task Team 

(DDPT) 

• Reporting 

 

The department was allocated an additional budget over the 2018 MTEF of R2,166 billion to improve maternity and reproductive 

health services in the 26 most highly litigated against facilities with additional investments in staffing, essential life-saving equipment 

and modern technology to monitor and identify high risk pregnancies and provide best support for new-born babies to prevent 

birth-related harm and defects. All facilities that provide Caesarean care were provided with C-PAP breathing support services.  

 

The department is implementing its Local Economic Development Implementation Strategy (LEDIS) which aligns to the Eastern Cape 

Treasury issued Instruction Note No.7 of 2016/17 on Implementation of Local Development Procurement Framework which 

amongst others provides for the focused procurement of the following: 

• Goods and services that a readily available and manufactured in the Province; 

• Procuring from National Contracts; 

• Goods and services sourced from suppliers outside the Province;  

• Clustering of projects.  

• Use of Cooperatives;  

• Local Labour Contracting;  

• Break-out Procurement; and  

• Reducing barriers to entry for local suppliers. 

  

Eastern Cape Department of Health has identified commodities for immediate implementation of the framework as well as 

identification of future interventions which will have a positive impact towards the provincial local development goals. These 

commodities include patient food, facility maintenance services, linen and patient clothing, furniture, soft services including security, 

cleaning and gardening services, medical waste management and transportation and cleaning material. 

 

The department has obtained qualified audit opinion with findings in the past financial year. The department has developed and is 

implementing an integrated audit improvement strategy which specifically targets the findings identified by the Auditor General in the 

preceding audit. The successful implementation of this strategy will enable the department to reach its goal of an unqualified audit in 

2025. 

 

  

52



 

 

7.  MTEF BUDGETS  
 

Table 16: Summary of payments and estimates by programme       
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Table 17: Summary of provincial payments and estimates by economic classification 
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Table 16 and 17 above show the summary of payments and estimates per programme and economic classification. The total 

payments grew from R20.506 billion in 2016/17 to a revised estimate of R26.403 billion in 2019/20. In 2020/21, the budget is 

declining by 0.1 per cent from R26.403 billion to R26.390 billion when compared to the 2019/20 revised estimate due to national 

adjustments. 

 

Compensation of employees shows a growth of 7.1 per cent from R17.130 billion to R18.348 billion when compared to the 2019/20 

revised estimate as a result of additional funding for EMS personnel and Human Resource Capacitation grant. 

 

Goods and services show a negative growth of 7.3 per cent from R6.707 billion to R6.220 billion when compared to the 2019/20 

revised estimate due to the national adjustments on Provincial Equitable Share (PES) formula. 

 

Transfers and subsidies show a negative growth of 74.2 per cent from R914.539 million to R235.546 million when compared to the 

2019/20 revised estimate due to payment of medico legal claims. 
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The 2020/21 EPRE has been adjusted as follows:  

 

Table 18 : Summary by Programmes and economic classification  

 

 
Approved July 2020 Special Adjustments Estimates Final Allocations for 2020/21 

 

The Provincial Special Adjustment Budget sought to modify the 2020/21 current baseline allocations in order to reprioritise funds towards 

the provincial response to COVID-19. Thus, the Provincial Special Adjustments Budget catered for reprioritisation of funds as well as the 

allocation of additional funds, which enabled departments to spend on COVID-19: 

 

Table19: Approved July 2020 Special Adjustments Estimates 

 

Amount in R'000 

Main Appropriation  26 390 578 

Adjustments  

National Allocations 525 627 

Adjustments to conditional grants for:   

2019/20 Provincial Disaster Relief Grant: Health 44 551 

HIV, TB, Malaria and Community Outreach Grant: Covid-19 component                481 076 

Provincial Allocations 1 988 374 

 Emergency Allocation for COVID-19 (Section 25)  307 100 

 Laboratory Tests                101 100 

 Ventilators                  12 000 

Field Hospitals                 30 000 

Enrolled nurses and Nursing assistants               164 000 

Additional Funding  1 681 274 

PPE and Consumables               461 421 

Ventilators (240 ICU Beds)               173 791 

Field Hospitals/Infrastructure/Operating Costs               840 796 

Enrolled nurses & nursing assistants (822 + 171 for 12 Months)                 17 401 

Community Health Workers (5,400)               175 350 

Cuban Medical Brigade Personnel                 12 515 

Adjusted Estimates of Departmental Expenditure 2020
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Amount in R'000 

Other Provincial Adjustments  (769 262) 

Equitable Share Adjustment: Reprioritisation             (746 169) 

Equitable Share Adjustment: Section 25 Reprioritisation               (23 092) 

Total Adjustments 1 744 740 

Adjusted Appropriation 28 135 000 

 

The table above shows that the department’s budget has been adjusted by R1.744 billion to a total adjusted appropriation of R28.135 

billion. These adjustments emanate from the following below: 

 

Adjustments to conditional grants amount to an additional R525.627 million as follows: R481.076 million has been allocated to the 

new COVID-19 component within the HIV, TB, Malaria and Community Outreach grant. This component complements spending 

for the purchase of personal protective equipment and ventilators. Furthermore, it is for the hiring of additional staff, including Cuban 

medical personnel, to assist in responding to the additional caseload resulting from the pandemic; and R44.551 million has been 

allocated by National Treasury from the 2019/20 Provincial Disaster Relief Grant. These funds will be utilised to purchase Personal 

Protective Equipment (PPE) and is allocated in the 2020/21 financial year.  

 

The provincial allocation amounting to R1.988 billion is additionally allocated for the following:  

� R307.100 million has been allocated in terms of Section 25 of the PFMA, for immediate response to Covid-19 pandemic, and 

in line with emergency provisions of the above act for the following:   

 

o R164 million for 822 Enrolled nurses and Nursing assistants for 12 months   

o R101.100 million for Laboratory tests. 

o R30 million for Field Hospitals; and  

o R12 million for Ventilators.  

 

� R1.681 billion is allocated as additional funding to deal with the COVID-19 pandemic through:   

o R840.796 million for Field Hospitals/ Infrastructure/ Operating Costs; o R461.421 million for PPE and Consumables; o 

R175.350 million for 5 400 Community Health Workers.   

o R173.791 million for Ventilators for 240 Intensive Care Unit (ICU) beds; o R17.401 million for 171 Enrolled nurses and 

Nursing assistants for 12 months; and  

o R12.515 million for Cuban Medical Brigade Personnel.  

Other provincial adjustments amount to a reduction of R769.262 million for the following:  

o R746.169 million is the portion of the department’s cut from R2.386 billion on equitable share; This amount came from 

the annual provision for Improved Conditions of Service (ICS) of R942 million, which implementation is in abeyance, 

pending further instructions in the second 2020/21 AEPRE. 

o R23.092 million is the portion of the department’s cut from R264.858 million from the 45 per cent reduction on the 

Equitable Share Travel and subsistence budget.  

 

As a result of the   Covid 19   pandemic and lockdown period, the provincial own revenue of the department will be significantly 

affected. Therefore, it will be adjusted downwards by R145.953 million.  

 

 

  

55





  P
A
R
T
 C

 –
 M

E
A
SU

R
IN

G
 O

U
R
 P

E
R
FO

R
M

A
N
C
E
 P

E
R
 B

U
D
G
E
T
 P

R
O
G
R
A
M

M
E
 

 1
. 

P
R
O
G
R
A
M

M
E
: 
H
E
A
L
T
H
 A

D
M

IN
IS

T
R
A
T
IO

N
 A

N
D
 M

A
N
A
G
E
M

E
N
T
 

 T
h
e
 H

e
al

th
 A

d
m

in
is

tr
at

io
n
 a

n
d

 M
an

ag
e
m

e
n
t 

p
ro

gr
am

m
e
 c

o
m

p
ri

se
s 

o
f t

w
o

 m
ai

n
 c

o
m

p
o

n
e
n
ts

: 
T

h
e
 A

d
m

in
is

tr
at

io
n
 c

o
m

p
o

n
e
n
t,

 w
h
ic

h
 r

e
fe

rs
 t

o
 t

h
e
 E

x
e
cu

ti
ve

 A
u
th

o
ri

ty
 a

n
d
 li

e
s 

w
it

h
 t

h
e
 O

ff
ic

e
 o

f 
th

e
 M

e
m

b
e
r 

o
f 
E
x
e
cu

ti
ve

 C
o

u
n
ci

l (
M

E
C

);
 a

n
d

 t
h
e
 s

e
co

n
d

 c
o

m
p

o
n
e
n
t,

 w
h
ic

h
 is

 t
h
e
 M

an
ag

e
m

e
n
t 

o
f 
th

e
 o

rg
an

is
at

io
n
 a

n
d

 is
 p

ri
m

ar
ily

 t
h
e
 f
u
n
ct

io
n
 o

f 
th

e
 O

ff
ic

e
 o

f 
th

e
 S

u
p

e
ri

n
te

n
d

e
n
t 

G
e
n
e
ra

l. 
 

 1
.1

 
SU

B
-P

R
O
G
R
A
M

M
E
: 
H
ea

lt
h
 A

d
m

in
is
tr

a
ti
o
n
 -

 O
ff
ic

e 
o
f 
th

e 
M

E
C
  

 Su
b
 -

 p
ro

g
ra

m
m

e 
p
u
rp

o
se

  

 T
o

 p
ro

vi
d

e
 p

o
lit

ic
al

 a
n
d

 s
tr

at
e
gi

c 
d

ir
e
ct

io
n
 t

o
 t

h
e
 D

e
p

ar
tm

e
n
t 

b
y 

fo
cu

si
n
g 

o
n
 t

ra
n
sf

o
rm

at
io

n
 a

n
d

 c
h
an

ge
 m

an
ag

e
m

e
n
t.

  

 IM
P
A
C
T
 S

T
A
T
E
M

E
N
T
S 

 

Im
p
a
ct

  
L
o
n
g
, 
h
ea

lt
h
y
 a

n
d
 q

u
a
li
ty

 l
if
e 

fo
r 

th
e 

p
eo

p
le

 o
f 
th

e 
E
a
st

er
n
 C

a
p
e 

 

 T
a
b
le

2
0
: 
O
u
tc

o
m

es
, 
o
u
tp

u
ts

 a
n
d
 o

u
tp

u
ts

 i
n
d
ic

a
to

rs
 f
o
r 

th
e 

n
ex

t  
M

T
E
F 

fo
r 

th
e 

O
ff
ic

e 
o
f 
th

e 
M

E
C
 

 

O
u
tc

o
m

e 

(a
s 

p
er

 S
P
 2

0
2
0
/2

1
-

2
0
2
4
/2

5
) 

O
u
tp

u
ts

 
O
u
tp

u
t 

In
d
ic

a
to

r 

A
u
d
it
ed

/A
ct

u
a
l 
p
er

fo
rm

a
n
ce

 
E
st

im
a
te

d
 

P
er

fo
rm

a
n
ce

 
M

T
E
F 

T
a
rg

et
s 

2
0
1
6
/1

7
 

2
0
1
7
/1

8
 

2
0
1
8
/1

9
 

2
0
1
9
/2

0
 

2
0
2
0
/2

1
 

2
0
2
0
/2

1
 Q

u
a
rt

er
ly

 T
a
rg

et
s 

2
0
2
1
/2

2
 

2
0
2
2
/2

3
 

Q
1
 

Q
2
 

Q
3
 

Q
4
 

9
. 
L
e
ad

e
rs

h
ip

 a
n
d

 

go
ve

rn
an

ce
 in

 t
h
e
 

h
e
al

th
 s

e
ct

o
r 

e
n
h
an

ce
d

 t
o

 

im
p

ro
ve

 q
u
al

it
y 

o
f 

ca
re

 

S
ta

tu
to

ry
 d

o
cu

m
e
n
t 

su
b

m
it

te
d

 

9
.1

.2
 N

u
m

b
e
r 

o
f 
st

at
u
to

ry
 

d
o

cu
m

e
n
ts

 t
ab

le
d

 a
t 

L
e
gi

sl
at

u
re

 

6
 s

ta
tu

to
ry

 

d
o

cu
m

e
n
ts

 6
 s

ta
tu

to
ry

 

d
o

cu
m

e
n
ts

 6
 s

ta
tu

to
ry

 

d
o

cu
m

e
n
ts

 

8
 s

ta
tu

to
ry

 

d
o

cu
m

e
n
ts

 

8
 s

ta
tu

to
ry

 

d
o

cu
m

e
n
ts

 

- 
1
 

2
 

5
 

8
 s

ta
tu

to
ry

 

d
o

cu
m

e
n
ts

 7
 s

ta
tu

to
ry

 

d
o

cu
m

e
n
ts

 

57



 

 

1.2 SUB-PROGRAMME: HEALTH MANAGEMENT  

 

SUB-PROGRAMME PURPOSE  

 

To manage human, financial, information and infrastructure resources. This is where all the policy, strategic planning and 

development, coordination, monitoring and evaluation, including regulatory functions of head office, are located.  

 

The management component under the Superintendent General's supervision is comprised of four branches with their sub-

components (branches) as listed below:  

 

Finance Branch  

 

� Financial Management Services  

� Integrated Budget Planning and Expenditure Review  

� Supply Chain Management (SCM)  

 

Corporate Services Branch  

 

� Information, Communication and Technology (ICT)  

� Human Resource Management (HRM)  

� Human Resource Development (HRD)  

� Corporate Services  

� Infrastructure 

� Internal Audit 

� Strategy & Organisational Performance 

 

Hospital and Clinical Support Management Branch 

 

� Hospital Services  

� Clinical Support Services  

� Emergency Medical Services 

� Quality Assurance 

 

District Health Services Management Branch  

 

� District Health Support  

� Communicable Diseases  

� Health Programmes 
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PROGRAMME PURPOSE  

 

To ensure the delivery of primary health care services through the implementation of the District Health System.  

 

PROGRAMME DESCRIPTION  

 

The District Health Service (DHS) programme is responsible for the management of health services in the eight (8) districts of the 

Province. The services offered are mainly preventive and minor curative, maternal, child and women’s health and nutrition, HIV and 

AIDS, STI and TB (HAST), prevention and control of chronic diseases, public health / other community-based services such waste 

management, and coroner services. These are offered through the following service delivery platforms: community Health Clinics, 

Community Health Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals  

 

Based on the current structure, the DHS programme is composed of nine sub-programmes, namely:  

2.1 District Management 

2.2 Community Health Clinics 

2.3 Community Health Centres (CHCs)  

2.4 Community-based Services  

2.5 Public Health / Other Community Based Services  

2.6 HIV & AIDS, STI and TB (HAST) Control 

2.7  Maternal, Child and Women’s Health & Nutrition  

2.8  Coroner Services  

2.9  District Hospitals  

 

2.1  SUB – PROGRAMME: DISTRICT MANAGEMENT 

 

SUB-PROGRAMME PURPOSE  

 

The sub-programme manages the effectiveness, functionality and the coordination of health services, referrals, supervision, 

evaluation and reporting as per provincial and national policies and requirements.  
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PROGRAMME 4: PROVINCIAL HOSPITAL SERVICES (REGIONAL AND 

SPECIALISED) 
  

4.1 PROGRAMME PURPOSE  
 

To provide cost-effective, good quality secondary hospital services and specialised services, which include psychiatry and TB 

Hospital services.  

  

Sub-Programme 4.1  

 

General (Regional) Hospital Services: Rendering of Hospital services at general specialist level and providing a platform for research 

and the training of health workers  

• Cecilia Makiwane  

• Frontier  

• St Elizabeth  

• Dora Nginza  

• Mthatha  

 

Sub-Programme 4.2  

 

TB Hospital Services: To convert current tuberculosis hospitals into strategically placed centres of excellence in which a small 

percentage of patients may undergo hospitalization under conditions that allow for isolation during the intensive phase of 

treatment, as well as the application of the standard multi-drug resistant (MDR) protocols  

� Jose Pearson  

� Nkqubela  

� Majorie Parish  

� PZ Meyer  

� Majorie Parks  

� Winter Berg  

� Osmond  

� Khotsong  

� Empilweni  

� Themba  

 

Sub-Programme 4.3 

 

Psychiatric Mental Hospital Services: Rendering a specialist psychiatric hospital services for people with mental illness and 

intellectual disability and providing a platform for training of health workers and research  

� Elizabeth Donkin Psychiatric Hospital  

� Komani Psychiatric Hospital  

� Tower Psychiatric Hospital – provide long-term  

� Cecilia Makiwane Hospital acute psychiatric Unit  

� Holy Cross Hospital acute psychiatric Unit  

� Mthatha Regional Hospital acute psychiatric Unit  

� Dora Nginza Hospital: 72-hour observation Unit plus  
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PROGRAMME 5: CENTRAL & TERTIARY HOSPITALS 
 

5.1  SUB-PROGRAMME PURPOSE FOR CENTRAL HOSPITALS  
  

To strengthen and continuously develop the modern tertiary services platform to adequate levels in order to be responsive to the 

demands of the specialist service needs of the community of the Eastern Cape Province. There are two Tertiary Hospitals and one 

Central Hospital in the Eastern Cape Province:  

 

SUB-PROGRAMMES  

 

Central Hospital: Nelson Mandela Academic Hospital  
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PROGRAMME 7: HEALTH CARE SUPPORT SERVICES (HCSS) 
 

7.1 PROGRAMME PURPOSE  
 

To render quality, effective and efficient transversal health (orthotic & prosthetic, rehabilitation, laboratory, social work services and 

radiological services) and pharmaceutical services to the communities of the Eastern Cape. Health Care Support Services consist of 

two sub-programmes: Transversal Health Services and Pharmaceutical Services.  

  

Transversal Health Services consists of:  

• The orthotic & prosthetic (O&P) services sub-programme, which has three existing O&P centres. The centres are based 

within the three hospitals namely the PE Provincial hospital, in East London at Frere hospital, and in Mthatha at Bedford 

Orthopaedic hospital. The prescriptions received from medical professionals and the referrals especially from the outreach 

programme determine the need for the service.  

• Rehabilitation, laboratory, social work and radiological services are rendered at all Hospitals and/or community health 

centres.  

 

Pharmaceutical Services is responsible for  

• Coordination of the full spectrum of the Pharmaceutical Management Framework including drug selection, supply, 

distribution and utilization.  

• Pharmaceutical standards development and monitoring for health facilities and the two medical depots are coordinated 

under this programme.  
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CONCLUSION 
 

This is the 2020/21 amended Annual Performance Plan of the Department, which stands as a proposal to accelerate service delivery 

towards the achievement of vision and mission as set out in the 2020/21 – 2024/25 Strategic Plan of the Department. The 

department is committed to supporting districts, sub-districts and the health facilities to achieve outcomes through implementation 

of outputs and agreed targets 
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